Public Document Pack

LONDON

MaJ Or To Councillors on the Committee
App l'icat'ions Councillor Steve Tuckwell MP (Chairman)

Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-

Planning Chairman)

Councillor Roy Chamdal

Com m i ttee Councillor Philip Corthorne

Councillor Jas Dhot

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 Councillor Elizabeth Garelick
OCTOBER 2023 Councillor Tony Gill

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Media are welcome to attend.

This meeting may also be
broadcast live.

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone
camera and scan the code below:

Published: Tuesday, 3 October 2023

Contact: Steve Clarke
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watch a broadcast of this
Watching & recording this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
Channel: Hillingdon London

You can watch the public part of this meeting on the

Council's YouTube channel, live or archived after the Those attending should be aware that the
meeting. Residents and the media are also welcome to Council will film and record proceedings
attend in person, and if they wish, report on the public part of for both official record and resident digital

. and 1 ot tind .
the meeting. Any individual or organisation may record or engagement in democracy

film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt proceedings.
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be met. The
Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all attending and an area for
the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should be contacted for further information
and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent 
[...]
considerations such as the effect of a development upon the value of surrounding properties, nor the loss
of a view (which in itself is not sufficient ground for refusal of permission), nor a subjective opinion relating
to the design of the property. When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be
asked to provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision. A
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal. There is no third party
right of appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done
within 3 months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1  Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1-6
4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent
5  To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

Major Applications without Speaking Rights

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | West Drayton Leisure | West Minor material amendment (s73) | 7 —-50

Centre Drayton to condition 2 (approved plans)

and 3(general compliance with | 70 -75

75127/APP/2023/1646

supporting documents) of planning

consent reference:
75127/APP/2022/2395 dated 13-
03-2023 "Minor material

amendment application (S73) to
amend condition 3 of planning
consent reference
75127/APP/2019/3221 dated 27-
04-2020 (Redevelopment of site
including demolition of existing
buildings (Use Class D1) to
provide a part 2, part 3 storey
building including a basement to
provide a leisure centre (Use
Class D2) with access, car parking
(including a decked car park),
landscaping and associated work).

The amendments include the
removal of the car park deck and
re-arrangement of the parking
layout and provision of a switch
room within the site.

Recommendation: Approval




7 | The Barn Hotel,
Ruislip

7969/APP/2023/1833

Ruislip
Manor

Application for Listed Building
Consent for the partial demolition
and conversion of existing Grade Il
Listed Buildings for residential use
with associated landscaping and
parking (In connection with Full
Planning Application reference
7969/APP/2023/1473).

Recommendation: Approval

51 -68

76 - 83

PART | - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee

69 - 83




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes oM

Agenda Iltem 3

.v"t“

HILLINGDON

LONDON

Major Applications Planning Committee

14 September 2023

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Adam Bennett (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
Darran Davies

Roy Chamdal

Philip Corthorne

Jas Dhot

Elizabeth Garelick

Tony Gill

Officers Present:

Ed Laughton — Strategic Applications and PPA Manager
Richard Phillips - Principal Planning Officer

Richard Michalski - Highways Engineer

Sehar Arshad - Senior Planning Lawyer

Jimmy Walsh - Planning Lawyer

Ryan Dell — Democratic Services Officer

29. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell MP with
Councillor Darran Davies substituting.

30. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
No declarations were made during this item.
However, during item 6, Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a non-pecuniary interest
due to a relationship with a supermarket chain. Legal officers clarified that it was not
necessary for the Councillor to leave the room.

31. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 26 July 2023 be agreed as an
accurate record.

32. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item

4)

None.

Page 1




33. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part | and would be considered in public.
34. | PETS AT HOME, ELYSTAN BUSINESS CENTRE, SPRINGFIELD ROAD. (Agenda

Item 6)

Variation of Condition 7 (Restriction on Sale of Goods) of planning permission
ref. 2621/APP/2010/2407, dated 20-12- 2010: Application for the variation of
Condition 7 (to allow for the sale of pets and pet products (including food for
non-human consumption)) of planning permission ref: 2621/APP/2010/1283 dated
14/09/2010: Sub-division of existing building to create 4 units, external
alterations and associated works (including reconfiguration of car park.) to allow
food and convenience goods (for consumption off the premises) to be sold from
Unit C1 (formerly known as Unit C3).

Officers introduced the application. It was noted that the site boundary within the report
was incorrect and was verbally revised to include the area to the south, and an access
road. It was also noted that a third Heads of Term would be added, in relation to a 5%
project management fee, which had been agreed by the applicant.

Members asked about the shopping trolley park and noted that trolleys were
occasionally left in the middle of the car park, and not within the trolley park. Members
asked how this could be managed. Officers noted that there was an existing condition
which could be strengthened.

Members also asked about parking management and suggested that a new food store
would likely cause increased strain on the availability of parking. Officers clarified that
the transport assessment showed that even in worst case scenarios, i.e., at peak
times, there would still be spare capacity. The suggestion of time restrictions in the car
park was noted. However, officers advised that the car park served a number of
different outlets.

The Chairman asked about any nearby parking management schemes. Officers noted
t
[...]
appropriate.

Members raised the possibility of conducting a complete review of parking and
delegating powers to the Chairman to review with officers. Officers noted that if the
retail units within the vicinity were to experience issues with parking, action would be
taken on enforcement of the car park. Officers further noted that adjoining roads were
self-regulating as they were not convenient to park on and were restrictive. Customers
also would not want to walk too far. The Chairman noted the existence of a number of
empty retail outlets within the Borough.

Officers clarified there would be an amendment to the conditions to include
management of shopping trolleys. There would also be an added informative in relation

Page 3




to parking.

Officer's recommendations were moved, seconded and, when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed, with the additional informative and strengthened condition.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the additional
informative and strengthened condition.

35.

THE CHIMES, HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE (Agenda Item 7)

Application to modify the Section 106 agreement associated with planning
permission ref. 42966AH/96/1862 granted 11-11-1997 relating to the Chimes
Shopping Centre, High Street, Uxbridge (for the introduction of Class E
Commercial, Business and Service use and associated revocation of Class Al
Retail use).

Officers introduced the application. Officers noted that the Section 106 Class A did not
allow for negotiation, therefore any changes that Members may make to the details
would be subject to challenge. This was not a planning application, but a deed of
variation to an existing legal agreement.

The Use Classes Order categorised different types of property and land into use
classes. Change between uses within the same class did not constitute development
and therefore did not require planning permission. The Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) identified s
[...]
inciple, rationale for restricting the occupiers of the
Chimes more than any other former use class Al units within the Town Centre. Indeed,
to argue an alternative position would be contrary to recent National policy”.

The Chairman noted the statistic that one third of the retail space was currently vacant,
and it was noted that this item was a deed of variation. Legal officers clarified that this
was an application which could be appealed to the Planning Inspectorate.

Members noted that it would have previously been a luxury to define what was needed
in local shopping centres when they were full. Times were hard, and it was important to
ensure that shopping centres were occupied. Members further noted that this was
about protecting high streets.

Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and, when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell - Democratic  Services at
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers,
the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control

Address: WEST DRAYTON LEISURE CENTRE, HARMONDSWORTH ROAD/
ROWLHEYS PLACE WEST DRAYTON

Development: Minor material amendment (s73) to Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition
3 (General Compliance with Supporting Documents) of planning consent
reference: 75127/APP/2022/2395 dated 13-03-2023 (Minor material
amendment application (s73) to amend Condition 3 of planning consent
reference 75127/APP/2019/3221 dated 27-04-2020 (Redevelopment of site
including demolition of existing buildings (Use Class D1) to provide a part 2,
part 3 storey building including a basement to provide a leisure centre (Use
Class D2) with access, car parking (including a decked car park), landscaping
and associated work).

The amendments include the removal of the car park deck, re-arrangement of
the parking layout and provision of a switch room within the site.

LBH Ref Nos: 75127/APP/2023/1646

Drawing Nos: APL0O1 Rev B
Design and Access Statement Addendum May 2023
M9534 HUN APL004 Rev J
M9534 HUN APL005 Rev J
Cover Letter 31 May 2023
ATZ Assessment ITB14708-006A TN
Travel Plan Statement SJ/RW/HC/ITB14708-003B
Transport Statement SJ/RW/ITB14708-005 R
M9534 HUN APL019 Rev G

Date Plans received: 07-06-2023 Date(s) of Amendments(s):  07-06-2023

Date Application valid  26-06-2023

1. SUMMARY

The is a s73 planning application that seeks to vary Condition 2 (Approved plans) and Condition 3
(General Compliance with Supporting Documents) attached to planning consent reference
75127/APP/2022/2395 dated 13-03-23. That application was itself a s73 application to vary Condition
3 (General Compliance with Supporting Documents) of an original consent reference
75127/APP/2019/3221 dated 27.04.20 for 'Redevelopment of site including demolition of existing
buildings (Use Class D1) to provide a part 2, part 3 storey building including a basement to provide a
leisure centre (Use Class D2) with access, car parking (including a decked car park), landscaping and
associated work'.

The previous s73 application approved the replacement of the approved Arboricutural Impact

Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th October 2023
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS Page 7



Assessment following the requirement to remove and replace 2 trees to the front of the Leisure
Centre, 1 tree to the western side of the Leisure Centre phase and 1 to the front of the proposed car
park phase.

The current s73 application proposes the replacement o
[...]
king survey data and comparisons with other local leisure centres. These details, in
addition to the Trip Rate Information Computer System (TRICS) data modelling for this development
demonstrate the level of car parking to be retained will be sufficient and would not result in a potential
overspill of parking into the local area. It is noted that additional cycle parking is required to be
secured by way of condition and the proposal includes the provision of improvement works to key
cyclist and pedestrian routes identified in the submitted Active Travel Zone (ATZ) Assessment.
Subject to conditions and the securing of a financial contribution to deliver the ATZ works, no
objection has been raised on highway grounds.

Turning to the loss of landscaping, this is considered to be relatively minor and the provision of new
trees within the rows of car parking spaces, not possible when the deck was proposed, will break up
what is an area dominated by hard surfacing. Further planting details are required, and these will be
secured by way of an appropriately worded condition.

Appropriate weight needs to be afforded to the benefits of the scheme and judgement applied to
whether these benefits outweigh the potential harm. The reduction in car parking provision has been
demonstrated not to lead to parking overspill on to neighbouring roads. The loss of some soft
landscaping would have a minor detrimental impact, however if the landscaping were to be retained
the parking provision would be further reduced, which may cause concerns relating to the impact
upon the local highway network. The removal of the car park deck would redress part of the harm
attributed to the development in the approval of the main application and is therefore supported. As
such, more weight is afforded to providing a car park which serves the purposes of the leisure centre

Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th October 2023
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS Page 8



and prevents disruption on surr
[...]
per 100m2 (GEA)
which would require 19no. long-stay spaces and 58no. short-stay spaces. The application proposes
to provide 48no. long-stay which therefore does not conform to London Plan standards. It is
acknowledged that the original consent pre-dates the adoption of the London Plan, however given
that this s73 application needs to be assessed in line with the most up to date policies and that the
scheme proposes to reduce car parking, a request to increase the cycle parking provision from 48 to
58 is reasonable and is proposed to be secured by way of an appropriately worded condition.

Healthy Streets

The applicants Transport Assessment also includes an Active Travel Zone (ATZ) Assessment. The
scope of the ATZ has been agreed as acceptable, however the Council has undertaken it's own ATZ
review and considers improvement works are necessary to the key routes which have been agreed in
order to improve pedestrian and cyclist connectivity. It is suggested that the following works are paid
for by way of a financial contribution secured by a legal agreement:

Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th October 2023
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS Page 44



Tactile paving and dropped kerbs 21no. locations - £77,000.00
2no. Street benches - £2,500.00

6no. Street trees - £1,920.00

Fees 10% - £11,992.00

Total: £93,412.00

The applicant has confirmed they agree to this contribution.
Conclusion

The application proposes the loss of 55 of the car parking spaces that were granted consent as part
of application reference 75127/APP/2019/3221. The submission demonstrates that the remaining 144
spaces would adequately serve the leisure centre and would prevent the potential parking overspill
onto surrounding roads. In addition to the evidence submitted, a suite of improvement works which
will improve pedestrian and cyclists connectivity are proposed to be secured, thus reducing the
reliance on the motor vehicle to access the site.

7.11 Urban design, access and security

Ur
[...]
rady Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th October 2023
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS Page 49



o T uu«//«/««u«/u/ -—
e SN [ T el BE
S SO I 82 4 88
P S S & O /] [ DQ oecdw Z
2 e AP ¢¢ oo ThLE B 0QLgx83 )
2 T ,,‘ HIST 1 [ hl. \ RGWﬂmm &)
ﬁ [ ] A o=3883¢g
! ] Z0N ¢S A Uz
NS FHE HlzdEE55 ¥R
& Sy L IIT TS . 2e-9
O s iy ot .-w OT 35,2 =
R .... O, og &2 =
APl e e | 2 (@) o ®S JIW
ol = BRI 0 o5
L0
> 3 - 32
™
S
S N
e S Py
T N Q
) - )
= o 2 s O
::::::: ©
::::::::::::::::::: e mm./nzn«/«n«/««ﬂ«/««nn«r m & ] 0
AR ::!.//:::»,>x, .% =
T L SN ©
(R b A AR L N - <t Q
I cere (-
o E L > © %
- S 5 |28, =
s 9 o 2k STl (] S m o .m
m 5 i H .w. 8 mrn m =
\\ .__ w \__ ___ 2 W Q
N » 2 = <K~ |0
L e S AN L 5 o N o
[ e ; o £ = |£
| S e T < E W |
| ., ,_ | ..n||u. @© ~ ©
u_ ;__ .__ \__ o
AESEARY N ¥ B
~ T A L £ E% E o
Sgmmm Lo B | §easse & B,
& poce o T 6 32 cg © © O
VT / C 8 28£f o TS
N . w 2 BR 3o o o
. . a g9 ®c G2 eg
k 2 5 cfga°? S 92082
. o < 2 L= 2505 EG
£ 5 8£§2%528025
S ..M n O w % ™ BT O W.,.m
. S 2250c<o0g2,
O[] % g2 gEs25:58
gl | 285828383552
zl 1&g 23885350828




Agenda Item 7

A
Iltem No. Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control
Address: THE BARN HOTEL WEST END ROAD RUISLIP
Development: Application for Listed Building Consent for the partial demolition and

conversion of existing Grade Il Listed Buildings for residential use with
associated landscaping and parking (In connection with Full Planning
Application reference 7969/APP/2023/1473).

LBH Ref Nos: 7969/APP/2023/1833
Drawing Nos: 22 0063-3 A

22 0063-501

22 0063-502

22 0063-401

Heritage & Townscape Visual Impact Assessment May 2023
Demolition and Construction Method Statement 23.06.23

22 0063-503 D

22 0063-402 A

Date Plans received: ~ 23-06-2023 Date(s) of Amendments(s): 23-06-2023

Date Application valid  23-06-2023

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The site measures 0.96 hectares and is located to the south of Ruislip Station. The application sit
[...]
as concluded that the harm arising from the planning application would not be
outweighed by public benefits of the scheme and thus this formed one of the reasons for refusal (as
detailed in section 1.3 of this report, above).

Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th October 2023
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS Page 64



Balance of Harm vs Public Benefits:

In respect of the listed building consent application, it is acknowledged that the works proposed to
facilitate the conversion of the buildings would result in some harm to the fabric of the listed
buildings, however, subject to the recommended conditions, it is considered that the degree of harm
to the buildings would be satisfactorily minimised. It is concluded that the level of harm which would
be caused to the Heritage Assets would be less than substantial having regard to the NPPF
definitions. In accordance with paragraph 202 of the NPPF, this harm should be weighed against
the public benefits of the proposal, including securing the optimum viable use of the heritage asset.

In terms of public benefits, the proposal would support the long-term retention of the listed buildings
(albeit it is noted that the associated planning application for change of use of the buildings to
residential use and the wider redevelopment of the site has been refused planning permission).
Moreover, the removal of the latter extensions/additions would be beneficial to the preservation of
the heritage assets, by helping to better reveal their significance. It is considered that the public
benefits associated with the Listed Building Consent application would outweigh the less than
substantial harm arising from it.

The details of the proposals have been reviewed by the Council's Conservation Officer and they
have also raised no objection, subject to conditions pertaining to the submission of further
construction and demolition details which have been included in the recommendation. Historic
England has been consulted and has 
[...]
 45Tm -
.
= { .
A
NI
PR NN
AN "
AL s N
O

gyou aN3 1SN

R

\

Notes:

I:l Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

The Barn Hotel

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
7969/APP/2023/1833 1:1,500
Planning Committee: Date:
Major Page 68 | October 2023

™ILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda Annex

Plans for
Major
Applications
Planning Committee

Wednesday 11th October 2023

HILLINGDON

Page 69



Address:

Development:

LBH Ref Nos:

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control

WEST DRAYTON LEISURE CENTRE, HARMONDSWORTH ROAD/
ROWLHEYS PLACE WEST DRAYTON

Minor material amendment (s73) to condition 2 (approved plans) and 3(general
compliance with supporting documents) of planning consent reference:
75127/APP/2022/2395 dated 13-03-2023 "Minor material amendment
application (S73) to amend condition 3 of planning consent reference
75127/APP/2019/3221 dated 27-04-2020 (Redevelopment of site including
demolition of existing buildings (Use Class D1) to provide a part 2, part 3 storey
building including a basement to provide a leisure centre (Use Class D2) with
access, car parking (including a decked car park), landscaping and associated
work).

The amendments include the removal of the car park deck and re-arrangement
of the parking layout and provision of a switch room within the site.

75127/APP/2023/1646

Page 70



3IN"00"SIBIUNY MMM
sin*oo'sisuNyD|lew
¥182 7.8 0Z0 4
0028 ££28 020 L

30 9\ uopuoy
peoy uopesg suQ soeds

SJ21UNY

BMp* ey 02 1-1~ Ueld uoieooT NS ™a L00TdY FESEIN
“paAIesal SIyBu Iy ‘pejiUI SIeu
[...]
ms
ey e - SeBpu pue swooy

—
. [ SR

‘SvaY QaNLOL

—
SR

e o oy
"o e o

R sz ez
e

oo s
PR Bbed o8

tpoous

L

a

sy 3 8 3B O

4 wuigs
clap w0 Bp

0002 : L wdop it

5 .

-

$-
§
i
Py
¢

f

R

e

yasioam)

i

o
I
e

RS IR IR

o—— 0 -

[

ONLNYIA 3341 02

P payoads sezrs sy 19 paicins pue yoors pasy

ONUNVIADL

) N OV T oRTV TNV TS

e

AT AN VR IETS

R ER DL

= - (

Page 73



NOILO3S SRV VO

3 031444 SONTIVY WIH00LIZ

(A3nuns 3391 01 ¥343)
SFULONISHA

_ SNIQHVO LNIWLOTTV

N
M¥Vd ¥V 03S0dodd V»A QYO HLMOMSANOWHVH ]

SN3QYVYO LNIWLOTIV

OVBO00Z | NV 1 NOLLYOOT 311

¢

‘@ouenolle orssed 2,001 Ul (se02dS ‘0 67)

o6 soppoy sBpeq Mo 48

ouds o sBoe

Bubieyo A3 enoe

ou 8 ¢ WioL

F; o B n eg 0

T " 0 80 eouenu3
se0eds | saceds abpeq unoig | seoeds abpeg enig

3INAIHOS DNV

NOILVATT 1S3M




RKAVENUE "

_ _ _WESTDRAYTON pa

Community
Centre

WEST DRAYTON

o

Allotment Gardens

;

Notes: Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH

[ ] site boundary _ OF HILLINGDON
o West Drayton Leisure Centre Residents Services

For identification purposes only. Planning Section

This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Services pursuant to section 47 of the . L. . .

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:

Act 1988 (the Ac) 75127/APP/2023/1646 1:2,000

Unless the Act provides a relevant

exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date:

© Crown copyright and database O

rights 2020 Ordnance Survey i ctober 202

100019283 Major Page 75 er 2023




Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control

Address: THE BARN HOTEL WEST END ROAD RUISLIP

Development: Application for Listed Building Consent for the partial demolition and conversion
of existing Grade Il Listed Buildings for residential use with associated
landscaping and parking (In connection with Full Planning Application reference
7969/APP/2023/1473).

LBH Ref Nos: 7969/APP/2023/1833

Page 76



1€
[...]
UoiSIaNLIOD 350y W2y
s

iy
03D

a0 Sy au

szzon P eR—r——

saton

099099 L0210 L

OHI 8TV
KD uopeD uAmie
Aemyed 8

snoH eulwSER
SBUI0H MaN 85240

004-
ueyd Joojy 1511y pasodoid

fn

oy

souy oo s fauvots
PR 201 e DS

¥ paakpis

wooipeq

auns ua.

ajns us

\

00k -1
ueld Joojy punoib pesodoid

woo Buup

woos Buing

v

uonenage Ises

sougpopaen o
parcds o1 e

00k}
suoljeas|e pasodoid

uoensya 1sam

uonengfe inos

T m [ o m

uoneneje uuou

mzl

Page 82




ar Park

N3ZuO aNOd

Notes:

\
'I El Sub Sta

|:| Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

The Barn Hotel

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Major Page 83 | October 2023

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111
Planning Application Ref: Scale:
7969/APP/2023/1833 1:1,500
Planning Committee: Date:




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 West Drayton Leisure Centre - 75127/APP/2023/1646
	7 The Barn Hotel, Ruislip - 7969/APP/2023/1833
	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

Major Applications Planning Committee 
 
11 October 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Adam Bennett (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
Roy Chamdal 
Philip Corthorne 
Darran Davies 
Jas Dhot 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Tony Gill 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Ed Laughton – Strategic Applications and PPA Manager 
Chris Brady - Principal Planning Officer  
Dr Alan Tilly - Transport Planning and Development Manager 
Sehar Arshad - Planning Lawyer 
Jimmy Walsh - Planning Lawyer 
Steve Clarke – Democratic Services Officer 
  

36.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell MP with 
Councillor Darran Davies substituting. 
 

37.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Corthorne noted for the record that, in respect of item 7, he had originally 
been lobbied by objectors with regard to the associated Full Planning Application 
referenced in the agenda item description (7969/APP/2023/1473). Councillor Corthorne 
had not made any comments on the application and remained to take part in the vote 
on item 7. 
 

38.     TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 It was highlighted that, since the publication of the draft minutes, officers had been 
made aware of some minor corrections that were required to the minutes. The 
Committee agreed to defer the approval of the minutes from 14 September 2023 to the 
first meeting of the Hillingdon Planning Committee on 01 November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the item be deferred to the meeting of the Hillingdon Planning 
Committee on 01 November 2023. 
 



  

39.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There were none. 
 

40.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and would be 
considered in public. 
 

41.     WEST DRAYTON LEISURE CENTRE - 75127/APP/2023/1646  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Minor material amendment (s73) to condition 2 (approved plans) and 3(general 
compliance with supporting documents) of planning consent reference: 
75127/APP/2022/2395 dated 13-03-2023 "Minor material amendment application 
(S73) to amend condition 3 of planning consent reference 75127/APP/2019/3221 
dated 27-04-2020 (Redevelopment of site including demolition of existing 
buildings (Use Class D1) to provide a part 2, part 3 storey building including a 
basement to provide a leisure centre (Use Class D2) with access, car parking 
(including a decked car park), landscaping and associated work). 
  
The amendments include the removal of the car park deck and re-arrangement of 
the parking layout and provision of a switch room within the site. 
 
Officers introduced the item giving a detailed presentation summarising the application. 
It was highlighted that the proposed removal of the car park deck would be deemed a 
benefit to the West Drayton Green Conservation Area in comparison to the previously 
approved application, and the proposal to accommodate a switch room was deemed 
acceptable. The application was recommended for approval. 
 
Members sought clarification around the precise reduction in parking spaces when 
compared to the previous application. It was confirmed that there would be a reduction 
of 55 spaces, leaving 144 car parking spaces remaining. The proposed 144 spaces 
was deemed by officers to be an adequate provision to serve the leisure centre and 
would not result in the displacement of parking onto surrounding roads, additionally the 
applicant had submitted an active travel zone assessment which had been reviewed by 
the Highways Officers who had agreed a suite of improvement works to key walking 
and cycling routes which was to be funded by the applicant. Subject to those 
improvement works being carried out, the Highways Officer raised no objection to the 
proposals. The Committee supported the removal of the car parking deck and felt that, 
on balance, the absence of a large parking deck would be an improvement to the site. 
 
The Committee raised a concern regarding turning space for vehicles in the newly 
proposed car park layout. Highways officers confirmed that a thorough assessment of 
the proposals had been undertaken including swept path analysis and looking at the 
dimensions of the car park, the size of the spaces including disabled bays, aisle width 
and turning radii which were all deemed acceptable. Officers also confirmed that, while 
there would be an uplift in the number of vehicle journeys made to the site once 
operational, they were confident that trips to and from the leisure centre would not 
overwhelm the highway network. 
 
The Committee deemed the application to be a positive amendment to the wider 



  

development noting the overall benefit of the project and the good public transport links 
available in the vicinity. The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and 
when put to a vote, unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officers’ recommendation. 
 

42.     THE BARN HOTEL, RUISLIP - 7969/APP/2023/1833  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Application for Listed Building Consent for the partial demolition and conversion 
of existing Grade II Listed Buildings for residential use with associated 
landscaping and parking (In connection with Full Planning Application reference 
7969/APP/2023/1473). 
 
Officers introduced the application highlighting that an application for full planning 
consent had recently been refused; it was clarified for the Committee that the 
application for determination by Members was exclusively for the physical works to the 
listed building elements. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which sought 
to add an informative clarifying for the applicant that, the application determined by the 
Committee related only to the physical works on the listed building and nothing else on 
the wider full planning application. 
 
Officers highlighted that the only material consideration with the listed building consent 
application was whether the proposed works would result in potential harm to the 
historic fabric of the heritage assets, and if so, would the applicant able to demonstrate 
significant public benefit which would outweigh the potential harm identified. It was also 
clarified that the listed building application could not grant consent for the change of 
use or for the construction of any ancillary extensions. The listed building consent 
application was recommended for approval. 
 
Members noted that the listed building proposals would enhance the existing heritage 
asset and would safeguard the listed building going forward. The Committee also 
commented that the proposals would in fact remove some of the less aesthetically 
pleasing elements of the buildings that had been added over the years. 
 
The officer’s recommendation, inclusive of the additional informative highlighted in the 
addendum, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officers’ recommendation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.34 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 


